

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 28**

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE

And

**AMERICAN POSTAL WORKERS UNION,
LOCAL 380, AFL-CIO**

**Cases 28-CA-222265
28-CA-224055
28-CA-227057
28-CA-227485
28-CA-227490
28-CA-227628
28-CA-229633
28-CA-229647**

**GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Katherine E. Leung
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board – Region 28
421 Gold Avenue, Suite 310
PO Box 244
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103
Telephone: 505-313-7226
Facsimile: 505-206-5695
Email: Katherine.Leung@nlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 1

II. SUMMARY OF ISSUE..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. The Collective Bargaining Relationship..... 2

 B. The Parties’ Historic Methods of Communication 4

 C. The Tenth Circuit Consent Orders..... 5

 D. Daniel Diaz-Huerta’s Union and Board Activities 6

 E. Daniel Diaz-Huerta’s Request for Leave Without Pay..... 8

 F. The Union’s Fall 2018 Media Campaign..... 12

 G. The Fall 2018 Fax Machine Failures 15

 H. The Union’s July 5 Request for Information 17

 I. The Union’s September 15 Request for Information..... 18

 J. The Union’s September 28 Request for Information..... 19

 K. The Union’s October 1 Request for Information 21

IV. ARGUMENT..... 22

 A. General Legal Principles..... 22

 1. Discrimination Based on Union and Board Activities 22

 2. Unilateral Changes to Terms and Conditions of Employment 24

 3. Requests for Relevant Information 25

 B. Postmaster Yazzie Denied Huerta’s Request for Leave Without Pay in the Middle of a Conversation About Ongoing Board Proceedings, Despite Evidence that Huerta was Spending Negligible Time Performing Work Related to the Needs of the Service..... 27

 C. Respondent and the Union Have Established a Past Practice of Communicating by Fax Transmission 29

 D. Respondent Implemented a Unilateral Change by Shutting Down or Failing to Maintain Operational Fax Machines 30

 E. Respondent Failed to Maintain Operational Fax Machines as a Form of Retaliation for Daniel Diaz-Huerta’s Union and Board Activities 32

 F. The Requested Information is Clearly Relevant to the Union’s Grievance Processing Responsibilities 35

 1. The July 5 Request for Information 35

2.	The September 15 Request for Information	35
3.	The September 28 Request for Information	36
4.	The October 1 Request for Information	36
G.	Respondent Unlawfully Delayed In Responding to the Union’s Requests for Information.....	37
1.	The July 5 Request for Information	37
2.	The September 28 Request for Information	37
3.	The October 1 Request for Information	38
H.	Respondent Refused to Furnish the Union with any Response to the September 15 Request for Information	38
V.	Remedy.....	39

TABLE OF CASES

<i>Allied Chemical & Alkalai Workers of America, Local Union No. 1 v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Company, Chemical Division et al.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971).....	24
<i>American Ship Building Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965).....	23
<i>Berger Transfer & Storage Co.</i> , 678 F.2d 679 (7 th Cir. 1982).....	22
<i>Curtiss Wright Corporation v. NLRB</i> , 347 F.2d 61 (1965).....	26
<i>DMI Distrib. of Del.</i> , 334 NLRB 409 (2001).....	25
<i>E.I. Du Pont De Nemours, Louisville Works & Paper, Allied-Indus., Chem. & Energy Workers Int'l Union & Its Local 5-2002, (Usw) & Its Local 4-786</i> , 364 NLRB No. 113 slip op. at 4 (Aug. 26, 2016).....	25
<i>Exxon Shipping Co.</i> , 291 NLRB 489 (1988).....	25
<i>Fibreboard Paper Products v. NLRB</i> 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	24
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 41 US 488 (1979).....	24
<i>Gen. Servs., Inc.</i> , 229 NLRB 940 (1977).....	23
<i>Granite City Steel Co.</i> , 167 NLRB 310 (1967).....	25
<i>Hospital Employees District 1199E (Johns Hopkins)</i> , 273 NLRB 319 (1984).....	26
<i>Mid-W. Tel. Serv., Inc. & Wilfredo Placeres, Dustin Porter, Ben Fannin, & Michael Williams</i> , 358 NLRB 1326 (2012).....	23
<i>Mission Foods</i> , 345 NLRB 788 (2005).....	27
<i>N. L. R. B. v. Scrivener</i> , 405 U.S. 117 (1972).....	23
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Wright Line, a Div. of Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	23
<i>National Steel Corp.</i> , 335 NLRB 747 (2001), enfd. 324 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967).....	25
<i>NLRB v. American Can Co.</i> , 658 F.2d 746, 754 (10th Cir.1981).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Erie Resistor Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 221 (1963).....	22, 23
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 US 736 (1962).....	24
<i>NLRB v. Wooster Division of Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , 356 US 342 (1958).....	24
<i>Ohio Power Co.</i> 216 NLRB 987 (1975).....	26
<i>Pan American Grain Co.</i> , 343 NLRB 318 (2004), enfd. in relevant part 432 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>Phila. Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 340 NLRB 349 (2003).....	25
<i>Quality Health Servs. of P.R., Inc. d/b/a Hosp. San Cristobal & Unidad Laboeal De Enfermeras Y Empleados De La Salud</i> , 356 NLRB 699 (2011).....	25
<i>Radio Officers' Union v. N. L. R. B.</i> , 347 U.S. 17 (1954).....	22
<i>Regency Service Carts</i> , 345 NLRB 671 (2005).....	26
<i>Shaw's Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 871 (2003).....	26
<i>Spurlino Materials, LLC</i> , 355 NLRB 409 (2010), enfd. 190 LRRM 3345 (7th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Sunoco, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 240 (2007).....	25
<i>The Finley Hosp. & Serv. Employees Int'l Union, Local 199</i> , 362 NLRB 915 (June 3, 2015)....	27
<i>Toll Mfg. Co.</i> , 341 NLRB 832(2004).....	23

U.S. Postal Service, 332 NLRB 635 (2000) 26

United States Postal Serv. & Nat'l Association of Letter Carriers, Branch 989, Affiliated with Nat'l Ass'n of Letter Carriers, Afl-Cio & Nat'l Ass'n of Letter Carriers, Sunline Branch 504, Affiliated with Nat'l Ass'n of Letter Carriers, Afl-Cio, 2015 WL 5934120 (Oct. 9, 2015) 27

United States Postal Service 361 NLRB 8 (2014)..... 26

Valley Inventory Service, 295 NLRB 1163 (1989)..... 27

Woodland Clinic, 331 NLRB 735 (2001)..... 26, 27

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 28**

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE

And

**Cases 28-CA-222265
28-CA-224055
28-CA-227057
28-CA-227485
28-CA-227490
28-CA-227628
28-CA-229633
28-CA-229647**
